

In the Supreme Court

OF THE
United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

*YOUR HOME VISITING NURSE SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioner,*

v.

*DONNA E. SHALALA,
Secretary of Health and Human Services,
Respondent.*

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

The American Hospital Association and
The Federation of American Health Systems
in Support of Petitioner

DENISE RIOS RODRIGUEZ
Counsel of Record

AMY BLUMBERG HAFEY
Foley & Lardner
2029 Century Park East,
35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067-3021
(310) 277-2223

MARY R. GREALLY
Senior Washington Counsel
American Hospital Association

325 Seventh Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 638-1100

LAURA STEEVES GOGAL
Vice President and
Chief Counsel

Federation of American

Health Systems
1111 19th Street, N.W.,
Suite 402
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 833-3090

FREDERIC J. ENTIN
General Counsel
American Hospital
Association

One North Franklin
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 422-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. MEDICARE PROVIDERS ARE ENTITLED TO ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW OF REFUSALS TO REOPEN COST REPORTS UNDER THE MEDICARE STATUTE	
A. The Secretary's Inequitable Implementation Of The Administrative Review Process	4
B. The Plain Language And Clear Intent Of Section 139500 Provide For Review Of Reopening Determinations	6
C. Review Of Reopening Denials Is Not Inconsistent With The 180-Day Appeal Limit	10
D. The Secretary's Interpretation Violates Fundamental Principles Of Fairness And Administrative Law	14
II. IF JURISDICTION IS NOT AVAILABLE UNDER SECTION 139500, JURISDICTION LIES UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1331, 28 U.S.C. § 1361 OR 5 U.S.C. § 706	
AS INTERPRETED BY THE SECRETARY, THE REOPENING REGULATION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE MEDICARE STATUTE	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>About Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..	21, 22
<i>Ashland Reg'l Med. Cir. v. Shalala</i> , _____ F. Supp. _____ (E.D. Pa. 1998), reprinted in [1998-1 Transfer Binder] Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) ¶ 46,201 (E.D. Pa. 1998)	16
<i>Athens Community Hosp., Inc. v. Schweiker</i> , 743 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	6
<i>Bethesda Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988)	6, 7, 8
<i>Beverly Hosp. v. Bowen</i> , 872 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	9, 21, 22, 23
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	12, 13, 22, 24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8, 25
<i>Edgewater Hosp., Inc. v. Bowen</i> , 857 F.2d 1123 (7th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	10
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. Reg'l Med. Cir. v. Shalala</i> , 85 F.3d 1057 (2nd Cir. 1996)	6, 9
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984)	22
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Serv. v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992)	22
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	13, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kootenai Hosp. Dist. v. Bowen</i> , 650 F. Supp. 1513 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	14
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Sullivan</i> , 779 F. Supp. 1410 (D.D.C. 1991)	23
<i>Nealon v. California Stevedore & Ballast Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 966 (9th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Oregon v. Bowen</i> , 854 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988)	6, 7, 9, 10, 24, 26
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	26
<i>Pistachio Group of the Ass'n of Food Indus. v. United States</i> , 671 F. Supp 31 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1987)	15
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 118 S. Ct. 909 (1998)	8, 11, 12, 19, 20
<i>R.H. Johnson & Co. v. Sec. & Exch Comm'n</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2nd Cir. 1952)	14
<i>Saint Mary of Nazareth Hosp. Cir. v. Schweiker</i> , 741 F.2d 1447 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Cir. v. Bowen</i> , 815 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1987)	8, 26
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	26
<i>United Black Fund, Inc. v. Hampton</i> , 352 F. Supp. 898 (D.D.C. 1972)	15
<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982)	14-15, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Lariionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977) ..	24
<i>Washington Hosp. Cir. v. Bowen</i> , 795 F.2d 139 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	22
<i>Western Med. Enters., Inc. v. Heckler</i> , 783 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v Secretary of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 132 F.3d 1135 (6th Cir. 1997)	passim

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 7 5 U.S.C. § 706	24
28 U.S.C. § 1331	21
28 U.S.C. § 1331	21, 22, 23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 1361	21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 405(h)	23
42 U.S.C. §§ 1395-1395eee	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395h	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(v)(1)(A)(ii)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1395y	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b)(1)(C)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a)	4, 5, 8, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(a)(1)(A)(i)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(d)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(g)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(7)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395yy(e)(8)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(c)(3)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations

	<u>Page</u>
42 C.F.R. § 405.1803	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.1835	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.1841 (a)	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.1841 (b)	11
42 C.F.R. § 405.1885	2, 20, 24
42 C.F.R. § 405.1885 (a)	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.1885 (c)	5-6, 24, 26
42 C.F.R. § 405.1889	5, 10
42 C.F.R. § 412.106(b) (4)	20
42 C.F.R. § 413.30(c)	5, 10
42 C.F.R. § 413.40(e)	5
42 C.F.R. § 413.40(e) (4)	10
42 C.F.R. § 413.40(e) (5)	10
42 C.F.R. § 413.86(e) (1) (iii)	20
42 C.F.R. §§ 421.120-421.124	17
Federal Registers	
63 <i>Federal Register</i> 13590, 13592 (March 20, 1998)	18
59 <i>Federal Register</i> 46258 (Sept. 7, 1994)	17
54 <i>Federal Register</i> 40286, 40302 (Sept. 29, 1989)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Manuals

	<u>Page</u>
Provider Reimbursement Manual (HIM-15) § 2931.2 reprinted in 2 Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) ¶ 7739	5, 13, 17
Provider Reimbursement Manual Appendix A to § 2926 reprinted in 2 Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) ¶ 7719G	6, 24

Legislative History

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986, Pub.L. 99-1509, § 9341 (a) (1)	15
Social Security Amendments of 1972, H.R. Rep. No. 92-231 (1972), reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4989	8, 15, 16
Social Security Amendments of 1972, at 118 Cong.Rec. 33992 (1972)	15

Administrative Rulings

HCFRA Ruling No. 97-2 (1997) reprinted in [1997-1 Transfer Binder] Medicare & Medicaid Guide (CCH) ¶ 45,105 (1997)	19-20, 21
Articles	
OIG News Release, July 16, 1998	17
